

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN EDWARDS. :
Appellant, :
vs. : Case No. 70,004
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

DEC

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Polk County Courthouse
P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, Florida 33830
(813) 534-4200

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO EXCLUDE THE IN-COURT IDENTIFI- CATION TESTIMONY OF JEFFREY WALTERS, WHERE THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUM- STANCES (AS ASSESSED IN TERMS OF THE FACTORS ENUMERATED IN <u>NEIL V. BIGGERS</u> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972) AND ITS PROGENY) DEMONSTRATED THE UNRELIABILITY OF WALTERS' PURPORTED ABILITY TO IDENTIFY APPELLANT IN COURT, AND FAILED TO OVER- COME THE PRESUMPTION THAT THE IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION WAS TAINTED BY THE IL- LEGAL LINEUP.	1
<u>ISSUE II</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ARBITRARILY CURTAILING VOIR DIRE, BY PREVENTING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM ASKING THE PROS- PECTIVE JURORS ANY QUESTIONS CONCERN- ING THEIR VIEWS ON THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES OF PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, AND THE ACCUSED'S RIGHT NOT TO TESTIFY, AS THESE UNNECESSARY RESTRICTIONS INFRINGED APPEL- LANT'S RIGHTS PRESERVED BY FLA.R.CR.P. 3.300(b), AND IMPAIRED HIS ABILITY TO INTELLIGENTLY EXERCISE HIS PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO</u>
<u>Barker v. Randolph,</u> 239 So.2d 110 (Fla.1st DCA 1970)	12,13,14
<u>Cannon v. State of Alabama,</u> 558 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1977)	2,8,11
<u>Cribbs v. State,</u> 297 So.2d 335 (Fla.2d DCA 1974)	2,3
<u>DeLaRosa v. State,</u> 414 SW.2d 668 (Tex.Cr.App. 1967)	14
<u>Frisco v. Blackburn,</u> 782 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1986)	2,11
<u>Gilbert v. California,</u> 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	5,8
<u>Hearns v. State,</u> 262 So.2d 907 (Fla.4th DCA 1972)	11
<u>Lavado v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1986)	12,13,14
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite,</u> 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	1,2,3,4,5,6,8, 9,10,11
<u>Neil v. Biggers,</u> 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	1,2,3,4,8,9,10,11
<u>O'Connell v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	12,14
<u>Sobczak v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 1172 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	2,3,11
<u>State v. Dolphin,</u> 525 A.2d 509 (Conn. 1987)	14
<u>State v. Leggett,</u> 287 S.Ed.2d 832 (N.C. 1982)	3
<u>State v. Blasi,</u> 411 So.2d 1320 (Fla.2d DCA 1981)	13
<u>Stovall v. Denno,</u> 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	3,11

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
<u>United States v. Crews,</u> 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	2, 8, 10, 11
<u>United States v. Thevis,</u> 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)	3
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	12, 14
<u>Wong Sun v. United States,</u> 731 U.S. 471 (1963)	13
